## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI EASTERN DIVISION

In Re: )) PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, et al., ) Debtors. ) Jointly Administered VERNEL CONCERNMENT OF AN ISSUE AND A CONCERNMENT OF AN ISSUE AND A CONCERNMENT OF A CONCERNER A CONCERNMENT OF

## VERIFIED MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE

Pursuant to LR 2090(B)(1) of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, and Rule 12.01(F) of the local rules of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, I, James Helton Joseph, move to be admitted *pro hac vice* to the bar of this Court for the purpose of representing Lincoln Leasing Co., Inc., in the instant matter. In support of this motion, I submit the following information as required by Rule 12.01(F):

a.	Full name of Movant:James Helton Joseph	
b.	Movant's address and telephone number:	PO Box 45 Sewickley, PA 15143 412-528-1010
c.	Name of firm: Sweetwater Law, LLC	
d.	Movant's law school and graduation date: Law, 1998	University of Pittsburgh School of
e.	States and federal bars of which Movant is a member, with dates of admission and registration numbers:	
	Pennsylvania Supreme Court, 1998, PA ID 82087 Delaware Supreme Court, 2000, Bar No. 3920 United States District Courts for the Western District of Pennsylvania and District of Delaware United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit	
f.	Movant is a member in good standing of all bars of which Movant is a member and Movant is not under suspension or disbarment from any bar.	
<i>g</i> .	Movant does not reside in the Eastern District of Missouri, is not regularly employed in this District, and is not regularly engaged in the practice of law in	

this District.

Case 12-51502 Doc 4761 Filed 10/09/13 Entered 10/09/13 12:05:07 Main Document Pg 2 of 3

Movant attests under penalty of perjury to the truth and accuracy of the foregoing facts, and respectfully requests that this motion be granted and that movant be admitted *pro hac vice* to the bar of this Court and be allowed to appear in the instant matter.

Dated: October 8, 2013

fames Helton Joseph, PA ID 82087 SWEETWATER LAW, LLC PO Box 45 Sewickley, PA 15143 412-528-1010 jhj@sweeth20group.com

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, James Helton Joseph, hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Verified Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice was served on October 8, 2013, by first class U.S. mail, postage prepaid, upon the following:

Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP 450 Lexington Avenue New York, NY 10017 Marshall S. Huebner, Esq. Damian S. Schaible, Esq. Brian M. Resnick, Esq. Michelle M. McGreal, Esq.

Bryan Cave LLP One Metropolitan Square 211 North Broadway, Suite 3600 St. Louis, MO 63102-2750 Lloyd Palans, Esq. Brian Walsh, Esq. Laura Uberti Hughes, Esq.

Patriot Coal Corporation c/o GCG, Inc. PO Box 9898 Dublin, OH 43017-5798 Leonora S. Long, Esq. Office of the United States Trustee 111 S. 10th St. Suite 6.353 St. Louis, MO, 63102-1125

Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP\_ 1177 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036 Thomas Moers Mayer, Esq. Adam C. Rogoff, Esq. P. Bradley O'Neill, Esq. Gregory G. Plotko, Esq.

Carmody MacDonald P.C. 120 S. Central Avenue, Suite 1800 St. Louis, MO 63105 John D. McAnnar, Esq.

James Helton Jøseph